

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 435 of 2014

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2019 of 2011

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1116 of 2014

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11883 of 2013

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1117 of 2014

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11541 of 2013

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 748 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19665 of 2018

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 749 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19879 of 2018

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 750 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19880 of 2018

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 751 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19880 of 2018

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 752 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19671 of 2018

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 753 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19882 of 2018

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 754 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19335 of 2018

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 755 of 2019

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19337 of 2018
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 756 of 2019
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 20858 of 2018
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 757 of 2019
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6060 of 2014
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 441 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1292 of 2021
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 441 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1292 of 2021
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 442 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10913 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 442 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10913 of 2020
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 445 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 596 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 445 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 596 of 2020
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 447 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8574 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 447 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8574 of 2020

With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 449 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1035 of 2021
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 449 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1035 of 2021
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 457 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2526 of 2021
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 457 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2526 of 2021
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 458 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2013 of 2021
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 458 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2013 of 2021
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 592 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8500 of 2021
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 592 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8500 of 2021
With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 649 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 848 of 2021
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 649 of 2021
In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 848 of 2021

With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 98 of 2022
 In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9506 of 2016
 With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 98 of 2022
 In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9506 of 2016
 With
R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 106 of 2022
 In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19704 of 2021
 With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022 In R/LETTERS PATENT
APPEAL NO. 106 of 2022
 In
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19704 of 2021

=====

INDO BRINE INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Versus

REGIONAL DIRECTOR - MINISTRY OF COMPANY AFFAIRS & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR PRATIK Y JASANI(5325) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
 ADVOCATE NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3
 M R BHATT & CO.(5953) for the Respondent(s) No. 4
 MR DEVANG VYAS(2794) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3
 MR HARSHADRAY A DAVE(3461) for the Respondent(s) No. 5
 MR NIKUNT K RAVAL(5558) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM: ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 26/03/2025

COMMON ORAL ORDER

1. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 12.03.2025 filed by learned Senior Advocate Mr. Devang Vyas addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 18.03.2025 pertaining to the same.

2. The learned Senior Advocate has submitted the withdrawal of

appearance addressed to this office dated 12.03.2025 for respective parties for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s. The aforesaid withdrawal of appearance note was earlier annexed with the copy of Gazette of Ministry of Law & Justice, Government of India dated 11.02.2025 accepting his resignation. Furthermore, copy of order dated 21.01.2025 of Ministry of Law & Justice, Department of Legal Affairs, Government of India, is also enclosed assigning the responsibility of the litigation to Shri. Pradip D. Bhate, Central Government Counsel. The aforesaid document prima facie shows that the resignation of the learned advocate has been accepted by the concerned authority and they have engaged another learned advocate for representing their cases.

3. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance filed by learned Senior Advocate Mr. Devang Vyas dated 12.03.2025 and the office note dated 18.03.2025 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly.

4. The office is directed to remove the name of learned Senior Advocate Mr. Devang Vyas as an advocate of respective parties from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue Advocate Notice to respective parties returnable on **07.05.2025**.

5. The office is directed to place the copy of this order in each of the captioned matters.

(P. S. DAVE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB Desai